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BEFORE THE 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

AVX CORPORATION, 

Petitioner. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

   PROPOSED 

   DECLARATORY RULING 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

AVX CORPORATION’S PROPOSED DECLARATORY RULING 

Pursuant to 15 N.C.A.C. 2I. 0602(b)(6), Petitioner AVX Corporation respectfully submits 

this Proposed Declaratory Ruling to the Environmental Management Commission for the 

Commission’s consideration. 

Declaratory Ruling 

THIS MATTER was heard before the Environmental Management Commission 

(“Commission”) at its regularly scheduled meeting on November 14, 2019 in Raleigh, NC.  The 

matter involved the Petition for Declaratory Ruling regarding the application of a certain statute 

and certain rules of the Commission to a given set of facts pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 150B-4 and 15A 

N.C.A.C. 2I. 0601. AVX Corporation (“AVX” or “Petitioner”) submitted the Petition for

Declaratory Ruling.

 Pursuant to 15A NCAC 2I .0603, Petitioner and the Department of Environmental Quality 

(“DEQ”) were given the opportunity to submit written supporting memoranda and each made an 

oral presentation to the Commission at the November 14, 2019 meeting. 

Upon review of the record documents and arguments, the Commission makes the following 

findings of fact, conclusions of law and declaratory ruling: 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. Petitioner owns the property located at 3900 Electronics Drive in Raleigh, Wake

County, North Carolina (the “Property”).  The Property formerly was owned by Corning 

Glassworks, now Corning Incorporation (collectively, “Corning”).     

2. Corning owned and operated a manufacturing facility at the Property for

approximately twenty five (25) years, from approximately 1962 to 1987.  Corning caused 

environmental contamination to soil, surface water, and groundwater during its ownership of the 

Property as a result of Corning’s operation of an illegal injection well at the Property that allowed 

a chemical called trichloroethylene to flow from a drain that Corning piped directly to the soil and 

groundwater.  AVX purchased the Property from Corning in November of 1987. 
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3. On November 1, 2013, Prior to execution of an October 8, 2015 REC 

Administrative Agreement between Corning and DEQ, Corning signed and certified a “Site 

Cleanup Questionnaire Response” regarding environmental conditions at the Property 

(“Questionnaire”).  The Questionnaire was prepared in response to a Notice of Regulatory 

Requirements for Contaminant Assessment and Cleanup issued to Corning by DEQ on September 

12, 2013, requesting that Corning prepare and submit the Questionnaire.  Corning’s Senior 

Environmental Engineer signed the following Certification on the Questionnaire as the 

“Remediating Party Representative” and submitted the Questionnaire to DEQ: 

Remediating Party Certification Statement by Corning 

After first being duly sworn or affirmed, I, Christy L. Hannan, 

hereby state that:  I am over the age of eighteen, I am competent to 

make this certification based upon my own personal knowledge 

and belief, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, after 

thorough investigation, the information contained herein is 

accurate and complete.  I am aware that there are significant 

penalties for willingly submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete 

information.  (Emphasis added). 

4. The Questionnaire that Corning certified was submitted to DEQ on behalf of 

Corning to gain entry of a portion of the Property into DEQ’s Registered Environmental 

Consultant Program (“REC Program”).  The REC Program allows cleanup of the Property to be 

conducted under the REC Program Rules found at 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0300 et seq. 

5. DEQ relied on the Questionnaire and Corning’s Remediating Party Certification to 

provide accurate and truthful information on which DEQ made its REC Program eligibility 

determination.  In reliance on the Questionnaire, DEQ issued Corning a March 10, 2014 Notice of 

Eligibility that allowed Corning to enter the REC Program.   

6. On October 8, 2015, Corning entered the REC Program by executing an REC 

Administrative Agreement with DEQ for Corning to perform voluntary remedial actions at a 

portion of the Property. 

7. On May 10, 2019, DEQ issued a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) against Corning.  

The NOV reads: 

a. “DMW has noted violations of REC Rule 15A NCAC 13C .0302(c).  

Corning has made false statement(s), representations or certifications in 

violation of 15A NCAC 13C .0302(c).  The violations are evidenced by the 

following: 

(i) Prior to execution of the Administrative Agreement, Ms. Christy L. 

Hannan, Senior Environmental Engineer of Corning, signed and 

certified a Site Cleanup Questionnaire for the Corning Site dated 

November 1, 2013.  Ms. Hannan indicated on the Questionnaire that 

surface water was not known to be contaminated (question 6).  

Reports dated June 12, 2012, February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013, 
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prepared for the Corning Site by Corning’s consultant, AMEC 

Foster Wheeler Environment and Infrastructure (AMEC), were sent 

to Ms. Hannan prior to submission of the Questionnaire and indicate 

surface water was contaminated.  

(ii) On the Questionnaire, Ms. Hannan assigned a ‘No’ instead of an 

‘Unknown’ response to Question 11:  ‘Have hazardous substances 

known to have migrated off property at concentrations in excess of 

Branch unrestricted-use remediation goals?  If yes, or unknown, 

please explain on a separate page.’  Reports dated June 11, 2012, 

February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013, prepared for the Corning Site 

by AMEC, were sent to Ms. Hannan prior to submission of the 

questionnaire and indicate 15A NCAC 2L groundwater quality 

exceedances were documented within approximately 30 feet of the 

facility property boundary and the groundwater was flowing toward 

the property boundary.  Due to the proximity of the groundwater 

contamination 30 feet from the property boundary and no off-

property groundwater test points in the immediate vicinity, off-

property contamination was likely but not confirmed.  The form 

specifically directs attaching an explanation if unknown.  Ms. 

Hannan certified a ‘No’ instead of ‘Unknown’ response and no 

attachment explaining that the condition was ‘unknown’ was 

provided as instructed on the Questionnaire.” 

b. The NOV also provided “Pursuant to REC Rule .0302(c), ‘[a]ny person who 

violates any provision of this Section [the REC Rules], or any other 

requirement in connection with the voluntary remedial action program, 

including making any false statement, representation or certification, or 

knowingly rendering inaccurate any recording or monitoring device or 

method, shall be subject to enforcement…’  (Emphasis added).  

Furthermore, pursuant to REC Rule .0307(d), ‘Based on audit findings, the 

Department may terminate a site’s eligibility for the voluntary remedial 

action program … and take any other applicable enforcement action.’  

(Emphasis added).” 

8. As of the date of this ruling, DEQ has not taken enforcement action against Corning 

as indicated in the NOV, namely termination of Corning’s eligibility for the voluntary remedial 

action program, or any other applicable enforcement action. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECLARATORY RULING: 

1. Corning made false statement(s), representation(s) and certification(s) in the 

Questionnaire. 
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2. REC Rule .0302(c) reads: 

 (c)  Any person who violates any provision of this Section, or any other 

requirement in connection with the voluntary remedial action program, including 

making any false statement, representation or certification, or knowingly rendering 

inaccurate any recording or monitoring device or method shall be subject to 

enforcement including disqualification as an REC or RSM.  (Emphasis added). 

 

3. By making false statement(s), representation(s) and certification(s) in the 

Questionnaire, Corning violated REC Rule .0302(c). 

4. REC Rule .0302(c) is mandatory – it requires the Department to take enforcement 

action against “any person who violates any provision” of the REC Rules.  REC Rule .0302(c) 

provides a specific example of the type of violation that is subject to mandatory enforcement, 

namely “making any false statement, representation or certification.”  Corning made false 

statement(s), representation(s) and certification(s) in the Questionnaire, triggering mandatory 

DEQ enforcement.  Therefore, the Commission concludes that REC Rule .0302(c) requires the 

Department to take enforcement action against Corning for Corning’s false statement(s), 

representation(s) and certification(s) in the Questionnaire. 

5. The Commission also concludes that the REC Program Statute and Rules vests in 

the Department broad enforcement authority for violations of the Statute and Rules.  The REC 

Program Statute and Rules authorize two specific enforcement actions – Termination of a 

remediating party’s eligibility for the REC Program, and assessment of civil penalties.  

Specifically, N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9(c), 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0302(g) and 15A N.C.A.C. 13C 

.0307(d) authorize DEQ to enter an order:  (a) terminating Corning’s eligibility for the REC 

Program and transferring mandatory cleanup oversight to DEQ or the United States Environmental 

Protection Agency (“EPA”), due to Corning’s false and misleading statements and certification 

that allowed Corning to enter DEQ’s REC Program under false pretenses; and (b) assessing 

monetary penalties against Corning that are proportional to the gravity of the violations, the high 

risk to the public and environment caused by Corning’s false statement(s), representation(s) and 

certification(s), and to a company of Corning’s size and worth. 

6. By making false statement(s), representation(s) and certification(s), Corning failed 

to provide all relevant and pertinent information to DEQ causing a risk of harm to the public and 

the environment.  The Commission concludes that the risk of harm to the public and the 

environment caused by Corning’s false statement(s), representation(s) and certification(s) was 

high. 

7. The Commission believes in this circumstance in which Corning made false 

statement(s), representation(s) and certification(s) to DEQ to gain eligibility to the REC Program, 

DEQ should exercise its broad enforcement authority and terminate Corning’s eligibility for the 

REC Program pursuant to § 130A-310.9(c), 15A NCAC 13C .0302(g) and 15A NCAC 13C 

.0307(d), and transfer mandatory cleanup oversight to DEQ or the United States EPA.  Further, 

the Commission believes that DEQ should assess significant monetary penalties to Corning that 

are proportional to the gravity of the violations, the high risk to the public and the environment 
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caused by Corning’s false statement(s), representation(s) and certification(s), and to a company of 

Corning’s size and worth. 

OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A HEARING 

You have the right to request an administrative hearing to contest the action taken herein.  

To exercise this right, you must file a written petition with the Office of Administrative Hearings 

in accordance with N.C.G.S. § 150B-23(a) within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order.  A copy 

of the petition must also be served on Bill Lane, General Counsel, North Carolina Department of 

Environmental Quality, 1601 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1601. 

SO ORDERED, this ___ day of _________________, 20__. 

 

 

By: ______________________________________ 

Chairman 

North Carolina Environmental Management Commission 
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